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A BILL INTITULED

An Act-

(a) To issue and apply certain sums of public money
for the year ending with the 30th day of June
1994; and

(b) To authorise expenses to be incurred, in relation to
certain classes of outputs and categories of
other expenses, for the year ending with the
30th day ofJune 1994; and

(c) To appropriate the supply granted in the year
ending with the 30th day ofJune 1994

MOST GRACIOUS SOVEREIGN,-We, Your Majesty's most
dutiful and loyal subjects, the House of Representatives of New
Zealand in Parliament assembled, towards making good the
supply which we have cheerfully granted to Your Majesty in
this year, have resolved to grant unto Your Majesty (subject to
certain variations in the sums granted by the Appropriation Act
(No. 2) 1993) the amounts hereinafter mentioned, and do
therefore most humbly beseech Your Majesty that it may be
enacted: And be it enacted by the Parliament of New Zealand
as follows:

1. Short Title-(1) This Act may be cited as the
Appropriation Act 1994.
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2 Appropriation

(2) This Act relates to the year ending with the 30th day of
June 1994 (hereinafter referred to as this year).

2. Interpretation-In this Act, unless the context otherwise
requires,-

"Amount of each expense" means each amount set out in
bold type, in relation to an appropriation for a class of
outputs under Mode B or to an appropriation for a
category of other expenses, in Part A of the
Supplementary Estimates under the column headed
Supplementary Estimates:

"Amounts of public money"-
(aj Means the amounts set out in bold type in Part

A ot the Supplementary Estimates under the column
headed Supplementary Estimates; but

(b) Does not include-
(i) Amounts for appropriations for classes of

outputs under Mode B; or
(ii) Amounts for appropriations for categories of

other expenses:
"Part A of the Supplementary Estimates" means Part

A-Annual Appropriations, in relation to the Vote or
Votes administered by each Department, in the
Supplementary Estimates of Annual Appropriations
and Departmental Budgets of the Government of
New Zealand for the Year Ending 30 June 1994
(B. 7 [Pt. II]).

3. Appropriations additional to Appropriation Act
(No. 2) 1993-The appropriations authorised by sections 4 to
7 of this Act to be issued and applied are additional to those
authorised for this year by the Appropriation Act (No. 2) 1993.

4. Appropriations for expenses to be incurred for
classes of outputs under Mode B-(1) Expenses may be
incurred, towaras makir* good the authority to incur expenses
granted to Her Majesty tor the service of this year in relation to
the classes of outputs under Mode B enumerated in column 4
of the Schedule to this Act, which expenses include the
expenses that have been incurred under the Imprest Supply
Acts passed in relation to this year.

(2) The Minister of Finance may issue and apply sums of
public money for the purpose of meeting expenses incurred
under the authority of subsection (1) of this section, which sums
include the sums of public money that have been issued and
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applied under the Imprest Supply Acts passed in relation to this
year.

(3) The expenses to which subsection (1) of this section
relates are hereby separately appropriated for the class of
outputs against which the amount of each expense is shown in
the several Votes contained in the Supplementary Estimates
and as set out in columns 2 and 4 of the Schedule to this Act.

5. Appropriations for expenses to be incurred for
categories of other expenses-(1) Expenses may be incurred
towards making good the authority to incur expenses granted
to Her Majesty tor the service of this year, in relation to the
categories of other expenses under Mode B enumerated in
column 5 of the Schedule to this Act, which expenses include
the expenses that have been incurred under the Imprest Supply
Acts passed in relation to this year.

(2) The Minister of Finance may issue and apply sums of
public money for the purpose of meeting expenses incurred
under the authority of subsection (1) of this section, which sums
include the sums of public money that have been issued and
applied under the Imprest Supply Acts passed in relation to this
year.

(3) The expenses to which subsection (1) of this section
relates are hereby separately appropriated for the category of
other expenses against which the amount of each expense is
shown in the several Votes contained in the Supplementary
Estimates and as set out in columns 2 and 5 of the Schedule to

this Act.

6. Appropriations of public money for capital
contributions-(1) The Minister of Finance may issue and
apply amounts of public money, for the purposes of the
appropriations under Mode B enumerated in column 6 of the
Schedule to this Act, towards making good the supply granted
to Her Majesty for the service of this year, which amounts
include the sums of public money that have been issued and
applied under the Imprest Supply Acts passed in relation to this
year.

(2) The amounts of public money to which subsection (1) of
this section relates are hereby separately appropriated for
expenditure on the capital contribution against which each
amount is shown in the several Votes contained in the

Supplementary Estimates and as set out in columns 2 and 6 of
the Schedule to this Act.
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4 Appropriation

7. Appropriations of public money for benefits or
grants-(1) The Minister of Finance may issue and apply
amounts of public money, for the purposes of the
appropriations under Mode B enumerated in column 7 of the
Schedule to this Act, towards making good the supply granted
to Her Majesty for the service of this year, which amounts
include the sums of public money that have been issued and
applied under the Imprest Supply Acts passed in relation to this
year.

(2) The amounts of public money to which subsection (1) of
this section relates are hereby separately appropriated for
expenditure on the category ot benefit or grant against which
each amount is shown in the several Votes contained in the

Supplementary Estimates and as set out in columns 2 and 7 of
the Schedule to this Act.
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SCHEDULE Sections 4,5,6,7

APPROPRIATIONS OF PUBLIC MONEY AND EXPENSES FOR THE YEAR 1993-94

Column 1

Department or Q#ice
of Parliament

Agriculture and
Fisheries

Audit

Commerce

Conservation

Crown Law

Cultural Affairs

Customs

Defence

Defence Force

Education

Education Review

oflice

Environment

Foreign Affairs and
Trade

Forestry

Government

Superannuation
Fund

Health

Housing

Inland Revenue

Internal Affairs

Justice

Column 2

Agriculture

Fisheries

Audit

Commerce

Vote

Business Development

Communications

Consumer Affairs

Energy

Tourism

Conservation

Crown Law

Cultural Affairs

Customs

Defence

Defence Force

Education

Education Review
01Rce

Environment

Foreign Affairs and
Trade

Forestry

Government

Superannuation
Fund

Health

Crown Health

Enterprises

Ministry of Housing

Inland Revenue

Internal Affairs

Civil Defence

Local Government

justice

Column 3

S*tematag
Estimates

B. 7 [Pt. m

Page Reference

17-18

19

84

41-42

43

44

45

46-47

48

66-68

79

86

93

102

110-111

120-125

135

143-144

151-153

165-166

175

183-184

185

195-196

204-205

224-227

247-251

228

229

Column 4

No. of
*propiations

.foT classes of
outputs under

Mode B

8

5

4

4

3

7

10

3

3

7

8

4

2

2

6

6

3

3

10

16

16

Column 3

NO. OJ
*pr*riations

for other
expenses under

Mode B

4

5

2

1

3

2

3

Column 6

No. of
*propyriations

f =puol
conmbutions

undey Mode B

Column 7

No. off
*propriotions

» pqmmts ef
bendts or

grants on
b'ha#.ef the
Crown under

Mode B

9

4

2

1

4

7

9

9

7

5

86

5

3

2

2

18

2

30



Labour

Pacific Island

Affairs

Parliamentary
Sernce

Poke

Social Welfare

State Services

Commission

Statistics

Survey and Land
Information

Transport

Treasury
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SCHEDULE-continued

APPROPRIATIONS OF PUBLIC MONEY AND EXPENSES FOR THE YEAR 1993-94-continued

Column 1

Department or 0#ice
of Parliament

Maori Development

National Library

Office of the Clerk

Parliamentary
Counsel Office

Prime Minister and

Cabinet

Research, Science

and Technology

Serious Fraud

Ofilce

Labour

Column Z

Vote

Accident Rehabilitation

and Compensation

Employment

Immigration

Maori Development

National Library

Offlce of the Clerk

Pacific Island

Affairs

Parliamentary
Counsel Ofice

Parliamentary Service

Police

Prime Minister and

Cabinet

Research, Science and

Technology

Serious Fraud 0fflce

Social Welfare

Senior Citizens

War Pensions

State Services

Commission

Statistics

Survey and Land
Information

Transport

Treasury

State Owned

Enterprises

Crown Research
Institutes

Crown Health

Enterprises
Monitoring

Column 3

Su#tementag
Estimates

B. 7 IPt. HJ

Page Reference

226-267

268

269-270

271

287-289

299-300

308

321

335

342-343

353-355

365-366

376-377

389

396-399

400

401

414-415

424

432-433

442-444

461-462

463

464

465

4

6

8

4

4

4

5

11

2

No. of
appropnatiom

for claues of
outputs undey

Mode B

6

2

1

11

6

5

4

14

8

Column 4

10

3

2

3

2

2

Column 5

No. of
appropnations

for other
expenses under

Mode B

No. of
a»ropriations

for capita
contributions

under Mode B

Column 6

No of

a#*riatiom
fo, poymmts of

benek or
granti on

behalf of the
Crown under

Mode B

6

1

10

11

2

49

2

2

5

2

8

8

10

Column 7



Youth AKErs

481

489

496

Appropriation 7

SCHEDULE-continued

APPROPRIATIONS OF PUBLIC MONEY AND ExENSES FOR THE YEAR 1993-94-continued

Column 1

Department or Olfice
4 Parli<immt

Valuation

Women's Affairs

Column 2

Valuation

Vote

Women's Affairs

Youth Affairs

Column 3

Supplementary
Eltimates

B. 7 mt. m

Page Refiyence

Column 4

No. of

appropriations

Joy clazes of
outputs under

Mode B

4

3

Column 5

WEU[NGTON, NEW ZEALAND: Published under the authority of the
New Zealand Government-1994

No. of
®p'*019,u

for other
expenses under

Mode B

Column 6

No. of
appropriations

for c*td
contributiom

undeT Mode B

51781 H -94/NS

Column 7

No. of

appropriation,
f. Pements of

ben*ts or
grants on

behalf i the
Crown under

Mode B


