APPROPRIATION

ANALYSIS

Title

- 1. Short Title
- 2. Interpretation
- 3. Appropriations additional to Appropria-
- tion Act (No. 2) 1993 4. Appropriations for expenses to be incurred for classes of outputs under Mode B
- 5. Appropriations for expenses to be incurred for categories of other expenses
- 6. Appropriations of public money for capital contributions
- 7. Appropriations of public money for benefits or grants Schedule

A BILL INTITULED

An Act—

- (a) To issue and apply certain sums of public money for the year ending with the 30th day of June 1994; and
- (b) To authorise expenses to be incurred, in relation to certain classes of outputs and categories of other expenses, for the year ending with the 30th day of June 1994; and
- (c) To appropriate the supply granted in the year ending with the 30th day of June 1994

MOST GRACIOUS SOVEREIGN,—We, Your Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects, the House of Representatives of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, towards making good the supply which we have cheerfully granted to Your Majesty in this year, have resolved to grant unto Your Majesty (subject to certain variations in the sums granted by the Appropriation Act (No. 2) 1993) the amounts hereinafter mentioned, and do therefore most humbly beseech Your Majesty that it may be enacted: And be it enacted by the Parliament of New Zealand as follows:

1. Short **Title**—(1) This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act 1994.

No. 16—1

Price Code: J

(2) This Act relates to the year ending with the 30th day of June 1994 (hereinafter referred to as this year).

2. Interpretation—In this Act, unless the context otherwise

requires,—

"Amount of each expense" means each amount set out in bold type, in relation to an appropriation for a class of outputs under Mode B or to an appropriation for a category of other expenses, in Part A of the Supplementary Estimates under the column headed Supplementary Estimates:

"Amounts of public money"—

(a) Means the amounts set out in bold type in Part A of the Supplementary Estimates under the column headed Supplementary Estimates; but

(b) Does not include—

(i) Amounts for appropriations for classes of outputs under Mode B; or

(ii) Amounts for appropriations for categories of

other expenses:

- "Part A of the Supplementary Estimates" means Part A—Annual Appropriations, in relation to the Vote or Votes administered by each Department, in the Supplementary Estimates of Annual Appropriations and Departmental Budgets of the Government of New Zealand for the Year Ending 30 June 1994 (B. 7 [Pt. II]).
- **3. Appropriations additional to Appropriation Act** (No. 2) 1993—The appropriations authorised by sections 4 to 7 of this Act to be issued and applied are additional to those authorised for this year by the Appropriation Act (No. 2) 1993.
- 4. Appropriations for expenses to be incurred for classes of outputs under Mode B—(1) Expenses may be incurred, towards making good the authority to incur expenses granted to Her Majesty for the service of this year in relation to the classes of outputs under Mode B enumerated in column 4 of the Schedule to this Act, which expenses include the expenses that have been incurred under the Imprest Supply Acts passed in relation to this year.

(2) The Minister of Finance may issue and apply sums of public money for the purpose of meeting expenses incurred under the authority of subsection (1) of this section, which sums include the sums of public money that have been issued and

applied under the Imprest Supply Acts passed in relation to this year.

- (3) The expenses to which subsection (1) of this section relates are hereby separately appropriated for the class of outputs against which the amount of each expense is shown in the several Votes contained in the Supplementary Estimates and as set out in columns 2 and 4 of the Schedule to this Act.
- 5. Appropriations for expenses to be incurred for categories of other expenses—(1) Expenses may be incurred towards making good the authority to incur expenses granted to Her Majesty for the service of this year, in relation to the categories of other expenses under Mode B enumerated in column 5 of the Schedule to this Act, which expenses include the expenses that have been incurred under the Imprest Supply Acts passed in relation to this year.

(2) The Minister of Finance may issue and apply sums of public money for the purpose of meeting expenses incurred under the authority of subsection (1) of this section, which sums include the sums of public money that have been issued and applied under the Imprest Supply Acts passed in relation to this

year.

- (3) The expenses to which subsection (1) of this section relates are hereby separately appropriated for the category of other expenses against which the amount of each expense is shown in the several Votes contained in the Supplementary Estimates and as set out in columns 2 and 5 of the Schedule to this Act.
- 6. Appropriations of public money for capital contributions—(1) The Minister of Finance may issue and apply amounts of public money, for the purposes of the appropriations under Mode B enumerated in column 6 of the Schedule to this Act, towards making good the supply granted to Her Majesty for the service of this year, which amounts include the sums of public money that have been issued and applied under the Imprest Supply Acts passed in relation to this year.
- (2) The amounts of public money to which subsection (1) of this section relates are hereby separately appropriated for expenditure on the capital contribution against which each amount is shown in the several Votes contained in the Supplementary Estimates and as set out in columns 2 and 6 of the Schedule to this Act.

7. Appropriations of public money for benefits or grants—(1) The Minister of Finance may issue and apply amounts of public money, for the purposes of the appropriations under Mode B enumerated in column 7 of the Schedule to this Act, towards making good the supply granted to Her Majesty for the service of this year, which amounts include the sums of public money that have been issued and applied under the Imprest Supply Acts passed in relation to this year.

(2) The amounts of public money to which subsection (1) of this section relates are hereby separately appropriated for expenditure on the category of benefit or grant against which each amount is shown in the several Votes contained in the Supplementary Estimates and as set out in columns 2 and 7 of

the Schedule to this Act.

Appropriation

SCHEDULE Sections 4, 5, 6, 7 Appropriations of Public Money and Expenses for the Year 1993–94

Department or Office of Parliament Agriculture and Fisheries Audit Commerce Conservation Crown Law Cultural Affairs	Vote Agriculture Fisheries Audit Commerce Business Development Communications Consumer Affairs	Supplementary Estimates B. 7 (Pt. II) Page Reference 17-18 19 34 41-42	No. of appropriations for classes of outputs under Mode B	No. of appropriations for other expenses under Mode B	No. of appropriations for capital contributions under Mode B	No. of appropriations for payments of benefits or grants on behalf of the Crown under Mode B
Fisheries Audit Commerce Conservation Crown Law	Fisheries Audit Commerce Business Development Communications	19 34		4	1	
Audit Commerce Conservation Crown Law	Audit Commerce Business Development Communications	34	5		•	9
Conservation Crown Law	Commerce Business Development Communications			- '	~	4
Conservation Crown Law	Business Development Communications	41-42	1	1	1	-
Conservation Crown Law	Communications		4	1	_	2
Conservation Crown Law		43	1	-	-	1
Conservation Crown Law	Consumer Affairs	44	4	-	-	4
Conservation Crown Law		45	3	-		
Crown Law	Energy	46-47	7	-	_	7
Crown Law	Tourism	48	1	-		1
	Conservation	66-68	10	2	_	9
Cultural Affairs	Crown Law	79	2	1	-	-
	Cultural Affairs	86	_	-	_	1
Customs	Customs	93	5	_		1
Defence	Defence	102	3	-	-	1
Defence Force	Defence Force	110-111	7	5	_	_
Education	Education	120-125	8	1	-	36
Education Review Office	Education Review Office	135	4	2	-	-
Environment	Environment	143-144	2	1	-	9
Foreign Affairs and Trade	Foreign Affairs and Trade	151-158	6	3	-	7
Forestry	Forestry	165-166	6	1	-	5
Government Superannuation Fund	Government Superannuation Fund	175	3	-	1	-
Health	Health	183-184	7	-	1	18
	Crown Health Enterprises	185	-	-	*	2
Housing	Ministry of Housing	195-196	3	1	-	2
Inland Revenue	Inland Revenue	204-205	10	1	1	2
Internal Affairs	Internal Affairs	224-227	16	3	1	5
		228	1			
	Civil Defence	+			1 -	1 -
Justice	Civil Defence Local Government	229	-	-	-	3

Appropriation

SCHEDULE—continued

Appropriations of Public Money and Expenses for the Year 1993-94—continued

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	Column 6	Column 7
Department or Office of Parliament	Vote	Supplementary Estimates B. 7 [Pt. II] Page Reference	No. of appropriations for classes of outputs under Mode B	No. of appropriations for other expenses under Mode B	No. of appropriations for capital contributions under Mode B	No. of appropriations for payments of benefits or grants on behalf of the Crown under Mode B
Labour	Labour	226-267	8	2	-	1
	Accident Rehabilitation and Compensation	268	-	-	-	1
	Employment	269-270	5	-	-	6
	Immigration	271	4	-	-	1
Maori Development	Maori Development	287-289	10	3	1	10
National Library	National Library	299-300	6	2	1	-
Office of the Clerk	Office of the Clerk	308	2	-	1	1
Pacific Island Affairs	Pacific Island Affairs	321	1	-	-	-
Parliamentary Counsel Office	Parliamentary Counsel Office	335	2	-	1	-
Parliamentary Service	Parliamentary Service	342-343	6	-	-	11
Police	Police	353-355	11	1	-	-
Prime Minister and Cabinet	Prime Minister and Cabinet	365-366	4	-	1	2
Research, Science and Technology	Research, Science and Technology	376-377	4	1	1	1
Serious Fraud Office	Serious Fraud Office	389	1	-	-	-
Social Welfare	Social Welfare	396-399	14	1	1	49
	Senior Citizens	400	1	-	-	2
	War Pensions	401	-	-	-	5
State Services Commission	State Services Commission	414-415	5	2	1	7
Statistics	Statistics	424	4	-	1	-
Survey and Land Information	Survey and Land Information	432-433	6	3	-	10
Transport	Transport	442-444	11	1	-	8
Treasury	Treasury	461-462	8	1	1	8
	State Owned Enterprises	463	4	-	-	-
	Crown Research Institutes	464	1	-	-	2
	Crown Health Enterprises Monitoring	465	1	-	-	2

Appropriation

SCHEDULE—continued Appropriations of Public Money and Expenses for the Year 1993-94—continued

Column 1	Column 2	Column 8	Column 4	Column 5	Column 6	Column 7
Department or Office of Parliament	Vote	Supplementary Estimates B. 7 [Pt. II] Page Reference	No. of appropriations for classes of outputs under Mode B	No. of appropriations for other expenses under Mode B	No. of appropriations for capital contributions under Mode B	No. of appropriations for payments of benefits or grants on behalf of the Crown under Mode B
Valuation	Valuation	481	4	_	_	-
Women's Affairs	Women's Affairs	489	3	-	-	-
Youth Affairs	Youth Affairs	496	-	-	-	1